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CLAIM 
 

1. The Plaintiff, Mohamedou Ould Slahi aka Mohamedou Hobeini (“Slahi”), claims 

against the Defendant, the Attorney General of Canada (“Canada”): 

a. damages in the amount of $30,000,000, including general, special, bodily, 

moral and/or material damages, on the basis of:  

(i) breach of sections 2(a), 7, 12 and 15 of the Canadian Charter of 

Rights and Freedoms;  

(ii) fault giving rise to extra-contractual liability of the Defendant 

pursuant to articles 1457, 1607 and 1611 of the Civil Code of Québec; 

(iii) torture;  

(iv) misfeasance in public office;  

(v) unlawful means conspiracy; 

(vi) negligent investigation; and/or 

(vii) intentional infliction of mental suffering;  

b. aggravated, exemplary and/or punitive damages in the amount of $5,000,000; 

c. pre-judgment and post-judgment interest in accordance with the Federal 

Courts Act; 

d. costs; and 

e. such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.  
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A. Overview 

2. Mohamedou Ould Slahi, a Mauritanian national who holds Canadian permanent 

residence, was detained at Guantanamo Bay without cause and without charge for fourteen 

years. Slahi suffered unspeakable torture and ill-treatment at Guantanamo Bay: physical 

beatings, sleep deprivation, forced standing, incessant noise, sexual assault, mock 

assassination, death threats, religious humiliation, and more. His mother died while he was 

still at Guantanamo Bay. His experience exemplifies the worst excesses of brutality and 

injustice purportedly waged in the name of the War on Terror. 

3. This claim is about actions by Canadian authorities that caused, contributed to and 

prolonged Slahi’s detention, torture, assault and sexual assault at Guantanamo Bay.  

4. In December 1999, Slahi was a Canadian permanent resident living in Montreal. He 

was falsely accused by Canadian authorities of participating in the so-called Millennium Plot 

to bomb the Los Angeles International Airport. The accusation was baseless. Slahi was 

singled out and racially profiled because he attended the same large mosque in Montreal as 

one of the planners of the Millennium Plot, a man named Ahmed Ressam. Slahi did not know 

Ressam and had never met him.  

5. Canadian officials surveilled and harassed Slahi in Montreal. They monitored his 

phone. They photographed him throughout the city. RCMP officers interrogated him. In 

January 2000, Slahi could no longer endure the state harassment and felt compelled to leave 

Canada and return to Mauritania. Slahi would later learn that Canadian authorities 

deliberately induced him to leave. In May 2000, a CSIS spokesperson stated publicly that 

“the reason for his travel [out of Canada] was the heat being placed on him” by Canadian 

authorities.  

6. Unbeknownst to Slahi, Canadian authorities shared ‘intelligence’ about him – 

information with no basis in fact – with other governments, including the United States, 

Mauritania and Jordan. As soon as Slahi left Canada, he was arrested on arrival in Senegal. 

He was interrogated by American officials in Senegal about the same allegations that 

Canadian authorities had pursued without any basis in fact. This was the start of a pattern of 
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arrests and interrogations of Slahi by other governments, based on faulty intelligence 

collected and supplied by Canadian authorities.  

7. In the aftermath of September 11, 2001, Slahi was again arrested in Mauritania at the 

behest of the United States. He was kidnapped and transported against his will on a CIA-

orchestrated rendition plane to Jordan, where he was interrogated and tortured for eight 

months, before being rendered to Bagram Airfield in Afghanistan and then onwards to 

Guantanamo Bay. Slahi remained imprisoned at Guantanamo Bay, without charge, from 

August 2002 until October 2016.  

8. Throughout his years of interrogation and torture, Slahi kept facing the same 

allegations first made by Canadian authorities. He kept being confronted with information 

and evidence which could only have been provided by Canadian authorities.  

9. In this respect, Slahi’s interrogators would present him with transcripts of phone calls 

and surveillance photographs from his time in Montreal. One of his interrogators in Jordan 

even told him, “You know, Ould Salahi, your only problem is your time in Canada. If you 

really haven’t done nothing in Canada, you don’t belong in jail.” 

10. In Guantanamo Bay, Slahi was tortured based on information derived from Canadian 

authorities. For example, his interrogators pressed him about a phone call in Montreal in 

which Slahi invited someone for tea and asked him to bring sugar. His interrogators insisted 

the request for “sugar” was code for “explosives”. This made no sense to Slahi and was 

entirely untrue.  

11. Eventually, the torture broke him down. Slahi began to confess to the lies his 

interrogators put to him. In Slahi’s book, Guantanamo Diaries, later republished as The 

Mauritanian, Slahi said: “Confessions are like the beads of a necklace: if the first bead falls, 

the rest follow.” Slahi told his interrogators what they wanted to hear. He said the call about 

“tea and sugar” was part of a terrorist plot. He said he “came to Canada with a plan to blow 

up the CN Tower in Toronto.” Slahi had never been to Toronto and didn’t even know what 

the CN Tower was.  
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12. During this entire period, Canadian authorities concealed their role in causing and 

contributing to Slahi’s detention and maltreatment at Guantanamo Bay.  

13. Long after Canadian officials became aware that Slahi was being detained unlawfully 

in violation of the Geneva Conventions and tortured based on false information that 

Canadian authorities had provided, they nonetheless continued to participate in Slahi’s 

detention and interrogations at Guantanamo Bay. Rather than taking steps to prevent the 

torture or correct the false information they had provided, Canadian authorities tacitly 

condoned the torture by knowingly receiving, using and relying on information obtained 

through Slahi’s torture. Slahi’s detention and maltreatment were prolonged because the 

receipt and use of forced confessions by Canadian authorities validated the continued torture 

and detention.  

14. For example, an RCMP briefing in July 2005 used and relied on false information 

obtained through Slahi’s torture sessions at Guantanamo Bay in May-August 2003.  

15. In October 2016, Slahi was finally released from Guantanamo Bay. He was sent to 

his home country of Mauritania. He remained under conditions of restricted mobility and 

was unable to travel outside Mauritania until January 2020.  

16. In or around March 2021, as a result of public disclosures by American officials, 

Canada’s secret role was disclosed and became known to the public and to Slahi: 

a. Fred Humphries, an FBI agent who foiled the Millennium Plot, disclosed to 

La Presse that evidence shared by Canada was used in Slahi’s interrogations 

at Guantanamo Bay and Canadian authorities “exaggerated the importance” 

of that evidence; and 

b. Mark Fallon, who led an investigative unit at Guantanamo Bay, disclosed to 

La Presse that information from intelligence services about Slahi, which 

included information from Canada, was “pure conjecture” and drew 

“unjustified conclusions” that fuelled suspicions about Slahi.  



7 
 

 

17. In short, American officials disclosed what Canada has always kept secret from Slahi 

and from the public: That false information collected and wrongfully shared by Canadian 

officials contributed to Slahi’s detention and torture at Guantanamo Bay.  

18. Through the following actions, among others, Canadian officials caused, contributed 

to, encouraged, condoned and/or were otherwise complicit in Slahi’s detention and torture: 

a. Canadian authorities operating in Canada profiled Slahi based on his race, 

religion and ethnicity during his time in Canada, singling him out for scrutiny 

because of his attendance at a mosque, in breach of his religious freedom and 

equality rights;  

b. Canadian authorities operating in Canada gathered false and flawed 

intelligence about Slahi, informed by Islamophobic stereotypes rather than 

sound investigative practice, including the “tea and sugar call”, then shared 

that intelligence without proper caveats, putting Slahi’s life and safety at risk;  

c. Canadian authorities operating in Canada induced Slahi to leave the country 

so that he could be arrested and interrogated in countries where the rule of 

law and international human rights norms are not respected;  

d. After Slahi was kidnapped and taken to Guantanamo Bay, Canadian 

authorities participated in his interrogations, both by communicating and 

sharing information with Slahi’s interrogators from Canada and by travelling 

to Guantanamo Bay and interrogating him there, in full knowledge that Slahi 

was being detained unlawfully and tortured; 

e. Canadian authorities operating in Canada used and relied on information 

obtained through torture, despite actual or constructive knowledge that the 

information was obtained through torture and that it was based on false and 

flawed Canadian intelligence, thereby condoning Slahi’s torture at 

Guantanamo Bay;  
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f. After Canadian authorities knew or should have known that Slahi was being 

tortured, Canadian authorities operating in Canada continued to cooperate in 

his interrogations at Guantanamo Bay, refused to correct the false and flawed 

intelligence they had shared, and continued to rely on information obtained 

through torture, thereby condoning Slahi’s torture; and 

g. After the O’Connor Inquiry and the Iacobucci Inquiry released their final 

reports in 2007 and 2008, which reprimanded Canada’s intelligence sharing 

practices and found, inter alia, that Canada had an “obligation to correct any 

inaccurate information…that it may have provided to American authorities”, 

Canadian authorities still refused to correct the false and flawed intelligence 

they had shared about Slahi, and continued to receive and rely on information 

obtained through torture, thereby condoning and contributing to Slahi’s 

ongoing detention and torture up until his release in 2016. 

19. Torture is prohibited by customary international law and is a jus cogens norm binding 

on all states. The prohibition against torture is part of the common law of Canada. Through 

its conduct towards Slahi, Canada breached its common law duty to refrain from the 

infliction of torture and to prevent it whenever possible. Canada also breached its common 

law duty not to be complicit in the commission of torture, including by encouragement, 

condonation or receipt of information derived from torture.  

20. Canada’s actions infringed Slahi’s rights under sections 7 and 12 of the Charter. 

Canadian authorities endangered Slahi’s life and safety and contributed to his detention and 

torture at Guantanamo Bay by, among other things: racially profiling, surveilling and 

harassing Slahi without cause; sharing false and exaggerated intelligence about Slahi without 

appropriate safeguards; and failing to correct intelligence after learning that Slahi was being 

tortured and mistreated on the basis of incorrect intelligence.  

21. Canada’s actions were discriminatory in violation of section 15 of the Charter and 

infringed his religious freedom under section 2(a) of the Charter. Canadian officials singled 

out and targeted Slahi based on his race, religion and ethnicity. As Justice O’Connor said in 
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his commission report, such profiling is “at odds with the need for equal application of the 

law without discrimination” and is “the antithesis of good policing or security intelligence.” 

Canada’s discriminatory conduct also constituted violations of international human rights 

law and Canada’s international legal obligations.  

22. Canada’s conduct towards Slahi was informed by Islamophobic stereotypes. 

Islamophobia includes the belief that Muslims have a propensity for violence, are inherently 

untrustworthy, and represent an existential threat to Canada. Islamophobia generates fear 

and hostility towards Muslim communities. State Islamophobia reinforces private 

Islamophobia, and vice versa. In this way, Canada’s abuse of Slahi’s rights reinforced 

systemic racism in Canadian society which continues to harm Muslim people.  

23. In addition to its liability for condoning torture and for breaches of the Charter, Slahi 

pleads that the Defendant: 

a. committed the torts of misfeasance in public office, unlawful means 

conspiracy, negligent investigation and intentional infliction of mental 

distress; and/or 

b. committed fault giving rise to extra-contractual liability under articles 1457, 

1463 and 1464 of the Civil Code of Québec. 

24. Slahi seeks damages, including Charter damages, to compensate him for the harm 

he suffered as a result of Canada’s misconduct, to vindicate the right of Muslim people to 

equal protection of the law, and to deter future abuses by Canadian security agencies.  

  



10 
 

 

B. The Parties  

25. The Plaintiff, Mohamedou Ould Slahi, is a Mauritanian national who holds Canadian 

permanent resident status. He currently resides in Groningen, the Netherlands. He has not 

returned to Canada since his release from Guantanamo Bay.  

26. The Defendant, the Attorney General of Canada, is the legal entity liable for the 

wrongful acts and torts committed by agents and servants of the Crown pursuant to section 

3 of the Crown Liability and Proceedings Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. C-50, including: 

a. officials, employees, servants and agents of the Royal Canadian Mounted 

Police (“RCMP”); and  

b. officials, employees, servants and agents of the Canadian Security 

Intelligence Service (“CSIS”).  

27. The RCMP and CSIS each have their headquarters in Ontario with regional offices 

located across the country including in Quebec.  

28. This claim challenges decisions and conduct by officials of the RCMP and CSIS 

(collectively, “Canada”, “Canadian officials” or “Canadian authorities”).  

C. 1970-1999: Plaintiff’s life before moving to Canada 

29. Slahi was born in December 1970 in Rosso, then a small town in Mauritania. He had 

eight older siblings and three younger siblings. The family moved to the capital, Nouakchott, 

as Slahi was finishing primary school. Slahi’s father, a nomadic camel trader, died not long 

after.  

30. Slahi assumed a leadership role in his family. His father had taught him to read the 

Koran, which Slahi had memorized by the time he was a teenager, and he did well in high 

school. Slahi had a passion for soccer, especially the German national team, which led him 

to apply for, and win, a scholarship from the Carl Duisburg Society to study in Germany.  
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31. In late 1988, Slahi boarded a flight to Germany to attend university. He was the first 

in his family to attend university and the first to travel on an airplane. In Germany, Slahi 

pursued a degree in electrical engineering, with an eye toward a career in telecom and 

computers.  

32. In 1991-1992, Slahi interrupted his studies to join the insurgency against the Russian-

backed and communist-led government in Afghanistan. During this period, Slahi went on 

two trips to Afghanistan to support the insurgency. The insurgency was led by the 

Mujahideen, which was at that time actively supported and funded by the West, and the 

United States in particular.  

33. On the first trip, Slahi attended a training camp near Khost, Afghanistan. On the 

second trip, he joined a unit in the insurgency. There were no restrictions or prohibitions on 

such activities at that time, and Slahi made the trips openly. He obtained his visa at a 

consulate in Bonn, Germany.  

34. During his second trip in 1992, with the communist government on the verge of 

collapse, Slahi became disillusioned with the cause. As he explained years later to the 

Combatant Status Review Tribunal at Guantanamo Bay:  

Right after the break down of [the] Communists, the Mujahiden 
themselves started to wage Jihad against themselves, to see who 
would be in power; the different factions began to fight against each 
other. I decided to go back because I didn’t want to fight against other 
Muslims, and found no reason why; nor today did I see a reason to 
fight to see who could be president or vice-president. My goal was 
solely to fight against the aggressors, mainly the Communists, who 
forbid my brethren to practice their religion. 

35. Slahi returned to Germany and settled into the life he had planned. He completed his 

degree in electrical engineering at the University of Duisburg, his wife joined him in 

Germany from Mauritania, and the couple lived and worked in Duisburg for most of the 

1990s. Slahi had no further involvement with the above causes or groups.  
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D. 1999-2000: Plaintiff’s time in Canada 

36. Unable to secure permanent residency in Germany, Slahi followed a friend’s advice 

and applied for, and obtained, permanent resident status in Canada. He first visited Canada 

in late 1998 to obtain his permanent resident status. He viewed Canada as a place of freedom 

and opportunity where he could build a life for his family.  

37. On November 26, 1999, Slahi immigrated to Canada and settled in Montreal, where 

he would reside until January 21, 2000.  

38. He lived for a time with a former classmate, and later, he lived at Montreal’s large al 

Sunnah mosque in the Park Extension neighbourhood of the city. As a hafiz, or someone 

who has memorized the Koran, Slahi was invited to lead Ramadan prayers at the mosque.  

39. On December 14, 1999, less than three weeks after Slahi arrived in Montreal, an 

Algerian immigrant and al-Qaeda member named Ahmed Ressam was arrested entering the 

United States with a car laden with explosives and a plan to bomb Los Angeles International 

Airport on New Year’s Day, as part of what would become known as the Millennium Plot. 

40. Ressam had been based in Montreal. Slahi had never met Ressam and arrived in 

Montreal more than a week after Ressam had already left the city. But Ressam had attended 

the al Sunnah mosque and, as a result, had connections with some people Slahi also knew.  

41. Ressam’s arrest was a source of humiliation for Canadian authorities, who had been 

alerted by France about Ressam’s presence in Canada but failed to locate him and failed to 

disrupt his terrorist plans. In reaction to this sense of humiliation, Canadian authorities, 

including CSIS and RCMP, began an aggressive investigation targeting the Muslim 

immigrant community in Montreal, and the al Sunnah mosque community in particular.  
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(i) Islamophobia and profiling during Slahi’s time in Montreal 

42. Following Ressam’s arrest on December 14, 1999, Canadian authorities became 

fixated on the idea that Slahi not only knew Ressam, but conspired with him to carry out the 

Millennium Plot – even though Slahi did not know Ressam, had never met him, and arrived 

in Montreal after Ressam had already relocated to Vancouver. 

43. Canada’s theory about Slahi’s involvement in the Millennium Plot was entirely 

speculative. It was not only negligent but driven by Islamophobia and racial, ethnic and 

religious stereotypes, rather than sound investigative practice. 

44. In the Arar Inquiry, Justice O’Connor reviewed the practice of racial, religious and 

ethnic profiling by Canadian authorities and concluded that it was “at odds with the need for 

equal application of the law without discrimination and with Canada’s embrace of 

multiculturalism.” Profiling that relies on stereotypes is also “contrary to the need discussed 

above for relevant, reliable, accurate and precise information in national security 

investigations. Profiling based on race, religion or ethnicity is the antithesis of good policing 

or security intelligence work.” 

45. As Reem Bahdi and Azeezah Kanji have said:  

[T]he assumption that Arabs and Muslims have a propensity for 
violence, that they are inherently untrustworthy, that they do not merit 
the same rights protections as other Canadians, and that they represent 
an existential threat to Canada has underlined decision-making by 
national security agencies to disastrous results. 

46. During his time in Montreal, following the arrest of Ressam, Slahi was the victim of 

state Islamophobia and racial, religious and ethnic profiling by RCMP and CSIS officials, to 

“disastrous results”. Once Canadian officials formed the view, however groundless, that 

Slahi was an Islamic terrorist who planned the Millennium Plot, this view became entrenched 

through tunnel vision and confirmation bias. Slahi was judged guilty by association, because 

of the religion he practiced and the place of worship he attended. Informed by Islamophobic 

stereotypes about Muslim men as violent and untrustworthy, Canadian officials disregarded 

obvious signs of Slahi’s innocence.  
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(ii) State harassment and surveillance during Slahi’s time in Montreal 

47. After the arrest of Ressam on December 14, 1999, Slahi was interrogated by 

Canadian authorities about suspected terrorist activities, for the first time in his life. He was 

subjected to aggressive phone, email and photographic surveillance by Canadian authorities, 

including CSIS and RCMP. Slahi would later be interrogated and tortured by Jordanian and 

American officials using the very evidence that Canadian authorities gathered in Montreal 

during this period and later shared with foreign officials.  

48. The state harassment and surveillance included:  

a. Canadian authorities interrogated Slahi in this period, accusing him of 

associating with Ressam and planning the Millennium Plot, even though 

Slahi had never met Ressam and arrived in Montreal after Ressam had already 

left. RCMP officers interrogated Slahi in Montreal on or about December 20 

and 21, 1999 about his alleged association with Ressam.  

b. Canadian authorities, including CSIS and/or RCMP, conducted surveillance 

operations on Slahi and people he interacted with. These produced recordings 

and transcripts of calls, emails and photographs. The calls, emails and 

photographs were all shared by Canadian authorities with the United States, 

without appropriate caveats or assurances, and became the central evidence 

used by the Americans whilst interrogating and torturing Slahi at 

Guantanamo Bay.  

c. Slahi witnessed Canadian authorities installing surveillance equipment at his 

home. One day in December 1999, Slahi and his roommate, Mourad 

Challakhi, noticed someone drilling into their wall behind Slahi’s bed, from 

his neighbour’s apartment, to install surveillance devices. Slahi later observed 

an agent leaving the neighbour’s apartment with a lot of material and entering 

what appeared to be a surveillance van. The surveillance by CSIS or RCMP 

(or agents on their behalf) was later shared by Canadian authorities with the 
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United States and was relied upon in the interrogations of Slahi at 

Guantanamo Bay.  

d. Canadian authorities also pressured Slahi’s roommate, Challakhi, to provide 

incriminating evidence against Slahi. They promised to give Challakhi 

permanent residency status if he could provide the incriminating evidence. 

Challakhi had no such evidence to provide. Challakhi later told Slahi about 

the pressure imposed on him by Canadian authorities.  

e. Canadian authorities surveilled Slahi while he attended mosque. They did 

this, inter alia, by enlisting Jordanian officials to infiltrate the al Sunnah 

mosque in Montreal and surveil Slahi on Canada’s behalf. Slahi learned this 

two years later, while in secret detention in Jordan, when one of his 

interrogators disclosed that he had surveilled Slahi at the mosque in Montreal.  

f. As detailed below, specific surveillance evidence gathered by Canadian 

authorities became the basis for the interrogations and torture that Slahi 

endured in Guantanamo Bay. This includes a specific phone call, referred to 

as the “tea and sugar call” (detailed below). Although the conversation was 

innocent and benign, Canadian authorities seized upon an absurd and baseless 

theory that it was coded language as part of a terrorist plot, and then shared 

this faulty ‘intelligence’ with the Americans. This call became an obsession 

of American officials and formed a central part of Slahi’s interrogations and 

torture at Guantanamo Bay. 

49. The state harassment and surveillance in December 1999 and January 2000 was so 

intense and relentless that Slahi felt he had no choice but to leave Canada. On January 21, 

2000, Slahi departed from the Montreal Airport for Dakar, Senegal, on his way to 

Nouakchott, Mauritania, in part to escape the intolerable state harassment and surveillance.  

50. A few months later, in May 2000, a CSIS spokesperson disclosed, in an interview 

with the Globe and Mail, that Canadian authorities had aggressively surveilled Slahi, that 
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they had insufficient evidence to detain him, that they knew about Slahi’s trip in advance, 

and that “the reason for his travel was the heat being placed on him” by Canadian authorities.  

(iii) Deliberate scheme to induce Slahi to leave Canada to facilitate his arrest 

and mistreatment abroad 

51. Slahi pleads that Canadian authorities, in cooperation with foreign partners, took 

deliberate steps to induce Slahi to leave Canada so that he could be arrested and interrogated 

by security agencies overseas where he would lack the protection of Canadian law and due 

process. Such steps include, inter alia:  

a. Canadian authorities harassed Slahi (i.e. in the words of a CSIS spokesperson, 

“placed heat on him”) as detailed above in an effort to induce him to leave 

Canada; 

b. Before Slahi left Canada, Mauritanian officials visited Slahi’s family in 

Nouakchott and told them Slahi was in trouble in Canada. They pressured 

Slahi’s family to call Slahi and tell him to return home by saying his mother 

was “sick”, even though his mother was not in fact sick. At the direction of 

Mauritanian authorities, Slahi’s sister called him and asked Slahi to come 

home. Slahi’s family later apologized for having been duped into luring him 

home, only to be arrested upon his arrival. Slahi pleads that Canadian 

authorities knowingly participated in this scheme to induce Slahi to leave the 

country so that he could be arrested overseas; 

c. In the lead-up to Slahi’s departure, Canadian intelligence officials shared 

Slahi’s travel itinerary with their counterparts in the United States and 

Mauritania, as part of a deliberate plan to have Slahi arrested and interrogated 

upon leaving Canada. Canadian officials also shared flawed intelligence 

about him with United States officials (as detailed below);   

d. In February 2000, when Slahi was no longer in Canada, a Canadian official 

who said he worked at the Canadian Embassy in Paris, France called Slahi’s 
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family. Slahi’s nephew answered the phone. The Canadian official said that 

Slahi should never return to Canada, and threatened that if he ever returned, 

he would be arrested. The official made this threat despite the fact that 

Canadian authorities lacked sufficient evidence to arrest Slahi (as a CSIS 

spokesperson admitted to the Globe and Mail in May 2000).  

52. Canada’s conduct in conspiring with foreign governments, as part of a scheme to 

have Slahi leave Canada and be arrested and interrogated overseas, is consistent with 

documented Canadian practice in this period.  

53. Slahi pleads that Canadian authorities engaged in a deliberate plan of gathering and 

generating false intelligence, and “placing heat” on him through state harassment to induce 

him to leave the country. Canadian authorities further shared Slahi’s travel itinerary with 

other governments, thereby enabling other governments to arrest and interrogate Slahi 

outside the constraints of Canadian law and due process. Canadian authorities shared the 

false fruits of their investigations and surveillance without appropriate safeguards, knowing 

that this would be used as part of Slahi’s interrogations and mistreatment. 

(iv) False and flawed intelligence sharing during Slahi’s time in Montreal 

54. In addition to Islamophobic racial profiling and state harassment and surveillance, 

Canadian authorities also shared flawed ‘intelligence’ about Slahi with other governments 

including the United States, Mauritania and Jordan. These acts of intelligence sharing by 

Canada led, directly and indirectly, to Slahi’s later detention and torture by other 

governments including the United States.  

55. The practices of flawed intelligence gathering and flawed intelligence sharing by 

CSIS and the RCMP during this period are well-documented, including by Justice O’Connor 

and Justice Iacobucci in their respective commission reports. For example, Justice Iacobucci 

described Canada’s intelligence sharing about Ahmad Abou-Elmaati in the years 2000 and 

2001 in the following way. Instead of referring to Elmaati as a person “suspected” or 

“believed” to be involved in the Islamic extremist movement, CSIS asserted that he was so 

involved. They described Elmaati “in quite definitive terms”. As Justice Iacobucci said: “the 
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use of these kinds of labels, without proper qualification where appropriate, not only can be 

misleading, but can also create serious consequences for the individual so described.” 

56. In Slahi’s case, the “serious consequences” of Canada’s flawed intelligence sharing 

included his detention and torture, including assault and sexual assault, at Guantanamo Bay 

for 14 years. 

57. Evidence gathered by Canada was shared in a manner that deliberately obscured 

Slahi’s innocence and exaggerated suspicions around his guilt. Canadian authorities took 

statements made by Slahi out of context, then presented them to American authorities as 

definitive proof of wrongdoing, despite their knowledge (or reckless disregard or wilful 

blindness) that Slahi risked being mistreated as a result.  

58. Canada’s sharing of exaggerated, misconstrued and false intelligence about Slahi had 

the predictable and foreseeable – and indeed intended – result that Slahi would be mistreated 

by foreign governments after his departure from Canada.  

59. In March 2021, two American officials directly involved in Slahi’s case publicly 

disclosed the role Canadian intelligence played in Slahi’s indefinite detention and torture at 

Guantanamo Bay:  

a. Fred Humphries, the FBI agent credited with foiling the Millennium Plot, 

said in La Presse in March 2021 that Canadian authorities “exaggerated the 

importance” of evidence it shared, with the result that it became an American 

obsession and contributed to Slahi’s prolonged detention and torture at 

Guantanamo Bay. Humphries discussed the “tea and sugar call” and said:  

(i) Canadian authorities relayed the contents of a conversation about “tea 

and sugar” they considered suspicious, because they believed it was 

coded language;  
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(ii) Canadian authorities “exaggerated the importance” of this 

conversation, which in turn fuelled suspicion of Slahi among 

American investigators;  

(iii) This conversation, shared by the Canadian authorities, would become 

a sort of “obsession” among American investigators at Guantanamo 

Bay;  

(iv) The information that led to American suspicions about Slahi came 

from Canadian authorities, who conducted the original surveillance 

during Slahi’s period of residence in Canada and then shared the 

resulting ‘intelligence’ with the United States. 

b. Mark Fallon, who led an investigative unit at Guantanamo Bay, said in La 

Presse they found “no evidence” that Slahi was involved in any planned 

terrorist attack, and said that information from intelligence services 

(including Canadian authorities) was “pure conjecture” and drew “unjustified 

conclusions” that fuelled suspicions about Slahi. 

60. The public disclosures by American officials, in March 2021, about the consequences 

of flawed Canadian intelligence gathering and sharing about Slahi, are consistent with the 

findings of Justice O’Connor and Justice Iacobucci in respect of other cases from the same 

period.  

61. But for the decisions and conduct of CSIS and RCMP officials, Slahi would not have 

been illegally arrested and detained in Mauritania after 9/11; he would not have been illegally 

rendered to Jordan after 9/11; he would not have been tortured in Jordan and illegally 

rendered to Bagram Airfield, and then to Guantanamo Bay; and he would not have been 

illegally detained, assaulted, sexually assaulted and tortured at Guantanamo Bay for 14 

years. Alternatively, the decisions and conduct of CSIS and RCMP officials condoned, 

contributed to and prolonged Slahi’s detention and torture.  

 



20 
 

 

62. As Slahi explained in The Mauritanian:  

Canadian intelligence wished I were a criminal, so they could make 
up for their failure when Ahmed Ressam slipped from their country to 
the U.S. carrying explosives. The U.S. blamed Canada for being a 
preparation ground for terrorist attacks against the U.S., and that’s 
why Canadian Intel freaked out. They really completely lost their 
composure, trying everything to calm the rage of their big brother, the 
U.S. They began watching people they believed to be bad, including 
me.  

… 

The irony was that I lived in Germany for twelve years and they never 
provided any incriminating information about me, which was 
accurate. I stayed less than two months in Canada, and yet the 
Americans claimed that the Canadians provided tons of information 
about me. The Canadians don’t even know me! But since all Intel 
work is based on what ifs, Mauritania and the U.S. started to interpret 
the information as they pleased, in order to confirm the theory that I 
was the mastermind of Millennium Plot. 

(v) Continued failure to correct false and flawed intelligence despite 

knowledge of torture and maltreatment at Guantanamo Bay 

63. Canadian authorities either knew from the outset, or became aware, or ought to have 

known or were reckless or wilfully blind, that the false and flawed intelligence they shared 

about Slahi was being used in his indefinite detention and torture at Guantanamo Bay, 

including his assault and sexual assault. Upon acquiring such actual or constructive 

knowledge, Canada had a legal duty to correct the inaccurate information it had shared. 

Justice Iacobucci and Justice O’Connor each described this obligation in their reports: 

Iacobucci Report: “Canadian officials had a responsibility to correct 
any faulty descriptions, and communicate these corrections to their 
American counterparts.” 

O’Connor Report: “We have no way of knowing what information 
American officials have concerning Mr. Arar, but Canada has an 
obligation to correct any inaccurate information about him that it may 
have provided to American authorities. … I repeat that inaccuracies 
should be corrected and caveats attached.” 
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64. Canada not only failed to correct the inaccurate information it shared, it did the 

opposite by actively participating in Slahi’s interrogations at Guantanamo Bay and thereby 

aggravating the harms caused by Canada’s earlier misconduct.  

65. Canada persisted in its failure to correct the false and flawed intelligence it had shared 

about Slahi even after the publication of the O’Connor and Iacobucci commission reports in 

2007 and 2008, which put Canada on notice of its flawed practices and made explicit the 

existence of a duty to correct false and flawed intelligence that is later used in aid of torture 

or maltreatment by foreign authorities with whom it had been shared.  

E. 2000-2016: Canada’s role in Slahi’s ongoing detention and mistreatment  

66. The following is a chronology of Slahi’s arrests, detentions and torture by other 

governments based on flawed intelligence that was wrongfully shared by Canada. The 

chronology also details the continuing active participation by Canadian authorities in causing 

the harm.  

(i) January 2000: Arrested upon leaving Canada based on Canadian 

intelligence  

67. As noted, Canadian authorities coordinated with the United States and other 

governments prior to Slahi’s departure from Canada, with the result that Slahi was arrested 

upon arrival in Dakar, Senegal, and American agents were on site to interrogate him.  

68. At these interrogations in January 2000, American interrogators relied on intelligence 

shared by Canadian authorities while Slahi was still in Canada. The interrogators asked many 

of the same questions that Canadian interrogators had asked Slahi weeks earlier in Canada, 

namely questions about his alleged association with Ressam and his alleged role in the 

Millennium Plot, among others.  

69. Slahi was eventually returned to Mauritania. He was arrested on multiple occasions 

by Mauritanian authorities and interrogated by U.S. agents. Each time, they continued the 

same lines of questioning about his alleged role in the Millennium Plot. 
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70. In February 2000, a Canadian official claiming to be an employee of the Canadian 

Embassy in Paris, France called Slahi’s family and threatened that Slahi would be arrested 

should he try to enter Canada again. This message was delivered to Slahi’s nephew. It put 

pressure on Slahi to not go back to Canada to resume his studies and his new life there. 

Canada knew there was no lawful basis to arrest Slahi. The call was dishonest and an abuse 

of authority by Canadian officials.  

71. Following his arrests, authorities in Mauritania appeared to accept that the 

intelligence provided by Canada was unsupported and that there was no evidence implicating 

him in the Millennium Plot. However, all of this changed after September 11, 2001. 

(ii) September 2001: Arrested and interrogated based on Canadian 

intelligence  

72. On or around September 29, 2001, at the request of the United States, Slahi was once 

again arrested by Mauritanian authorities. Slahi was told by his interrogator, “the Americans 

told us to arrest you.” 

73. On or around October 13, 2001, American agents participated in Slahi’s 

interrogation, threatened him with torture and hit him. The American agents were again 

focused on Slahi’s alleged role in the Millennium Plot, a theory based on fundamentally 

flawed Canadian intelligence. At this time, Slahi was shown intercepted phone and email 

evidence from his time in Canada, which was presumably shared by Canadian authorities.   

74. Slahi pleads that Canadian authorities actively conspired with American authorities 

by sharing flawed intelligence reports, both during and after his time in Canada, and thereby 

contributed to his arrests and mistreatment. Canadian authorities knew that their flawed 

intelligence sharing would result in a risk of arrests and mistreatment for Slahi, or they were 

recklessly indifferent or wilfully blind to this risk.  

75. Although Canadian authorities continue to conceal evidence about intelligence 

sharing and communications regarding Slahi during this period, there is publicly known 

information about the wrongful practices of the RCMP and CSIS in respect of other Muslim 
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terrorism suspects. Based on publicly known information from other cases, Slahi pleads that 

Canadian authorities engaged in the same or similar wrongful practices during this period in 

his case.  

76. Slahi pleads that in or around late September 2001, RCMP officials wrongfully 

shared flawed intelligence that described Slahi as an ‘imminent threat’ and ‘Islamic 

extremist’; described the threat he posed in ‘definitive terms’; avoided qualifying language 

such as ‘suspects’ or ‘believes’; and shared this intelligence without adequate caveats or 

assurances.  

77. Slahi pleads that:  

a. In late September 2001, CSIS shared extensive intelligence with the RCMP 

advising that it had reason to believe that numerous individuals posed an 

“imminent threat to the public safety and security of Canada” and providing 

intelligence about these individuals and about al-Qaeda generally. This 

included advisory letters from CSIS to the RCMP on September 24, 2001 and 

September 26, 2001, among others. 

b. Following the disclosures by CSIS to the RCMP, the RCMP established 

Project O Canada, which oversaw investigations into various individuals. 

While Project O Canada was based in Toronto, it included subprojects 

directed by the RCMP’s “A” Division in Ottawa and its “C” Division in 

Montreal, which focused on individuals in those areas. Slahi pleads that he 

was one of the people being investigated by CSIS and the RCMP in this 

period.  

c. In the days following the CSIS disclosures to the RCMP and the 

establishment of Project O Canada, the RCMP in turn engaged in extensive 

intelligence sharing with governments around the world, repeating the 

assertions that these individuals posed an “imminent threat to the public 

safety and security of Canada” and indicating that this was based on “current 

and reliable information”. For example, on September 28, 2001, the RCMP 
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sent a fax to the FBI and RCMP liaison officers abroad requesting 

information about certain individuals who were described as posing an 

“imminent threat”. Slahi pleads that the RCMP engaged in similar wrongful 

communications about him during this period.  

d. On September 29, 2001, RCMP liaison officers in turn sent urgent requests 

for assistance to law enforcement agencies in several countries, including 

Syria and Egypt. On October 2, 2001, the RCMP sent a follow-up fax to 

liaison officers containing additional information on certain individuals, 

again listing them as posing an “imminent threat”, and liaison officers sent 

follow-up letters, including to Syria and Egypt, communicating additional 

intelligence. Slahi pleads that the RCMP engaged in similar wrongful 

communications about him during this period.  

e. On September 29, 2001, Project O Canada also “requested lookouts for a 

number of Project O Canada targets.” In the ensuing days, the RCMP 

corresponded with various law enforcement agencies around the world about 

individuals being investigated. Slahi pleads that the RCMP engaged in similar 

wrongful requests and communications about him during this period.  

78. Justice Iacobucci and Justice O’Connor each detailed problems with the practices 

described above. Among other things, the use of the words “imminent threat” to describe 

suspects was “inflammatory, inaccurate, and lacking investigative foundation.” The RCMP 

shared descriptions such as “linked through association to al Qaeda” and “imminent threat” 

without properly considering the consequences to the individuals in question.  

79. Descriptions such as “Islamic extremist” were shared without written caveat, and 

“without taking adequate measures to ensure that it was accurate, reliable or properly 

qualified.” Rather than describing individuals as “suspected” Islamic extremists, the RCMP 

stated this as a matter of fact. As Justice Iacobucci said: “The difference between qualifying 

a description as being believed, suspected or alleged, and stating a description as a matter of 

fact or as a foregone conclusion is significant.” 
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80. These descriptions, and the context in which they were provided to U.S. authorities, 

without proper caveats or assurances, “created a serious risk” for the individuals being 

investigated. As Justice O’Connor said: “Branding someone an Islamic extremist is a very 

serious matter, particularly in the post-9/11 environment, and even more so when it is done 

in information provided to American agencies investigating terrorist threats.” 

81. Slahi pleads that through flawed, negligent and discriminatory intelligence sharing, 

both during his time in Canada and thereafter, Canada played a direct role in the events 

leading to his arrest by Mauritanian and American authorities after 9/11, and his subsequent 

arrests, interrogations and maltreatment. 

82. The RCMP’s flawed intelligence sharing about “imminent threats to the public safety 

and security of Canada” occurred in the days immediately preceding Slahi’s initial arrest on 

September 29, 2001. Slahi pleads that through its wrongful practices, including intelligence 

sharing, Canadian authorities participated in events leading to his initial arrest on September 

29, 2001 and his subsequent arrests and renditions detailed below. Slahi pleads that the 

intelligence sharing by Canadian authorities about Slahi suffered from all the flaws 

documented in the O’Connor and Iacobucci commission reports.  

(iii) November 2001: Rendition to Jordan; further interrogations based on 

Canadian intelligence 

83. On or about November 20, 2001, Mauritanian authorities arrested Slahi, again based 

on flawed and exaggerated Canadian intelligence. He was interrogated for approximately 

one week, by Mauritanian and American agents. On the eighth day, a CIA rendition plane 

illegally transported Slahi to Amman, Jordan with the consent of the Mauritanian 

government and against the Plaintiff’s will. Slahi arrived in Jordan on or about November 

29, 2001.  

84. For the next eight months, Slahi was held incommunicado in military detention in 

Jordan, where he was interrogated and tortured by Jordanian agents, acting on behalf of the 

United States.  
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85. There was substantial correspondence between intelligence shared by Canada and 

the questions Slahi was asked by his interrogators. This echoes findings by Justice Iacobucci, 

for instance that there was “substantial correspondence” between the sharing of the RCMP’s 

Supertext database with U.S. agencies and the substance of Almalki’s interrogations in Syria, 

such that “it is reasonable to infer that the documents provided in the Supertext database, or 

information from those documents, made their way into the hands of Syrian officials.” He 

said the actions of Canadian officials in sharing the database “likely contributed to” 

Almalki’s mistreatment in Syria. 

86. Similarly, Canadian intelligence about Slahi caused and/or contributed to Slahi’s 

torture and mistreatment in Jordan.  

87. The “substantial correspondence” included the persistent focus on Ressam by Slahi’s 

Jordanian interrogators, which again was based on faulty intelligence supplied by Canada. 

Slahi describes the constant focus on Ressam in The Mauritanian:  

“Do you know Ahmed Ressam?” asked Abu Raad. I had been asked 
about Ahmed Ressam a thousand and one times, and I tried everything 
I could to convince interrogators that I don’t know that guy: if you 
don’t know somebody, you just don’t know him, and there is no 
changing it. Even if they torture you, they will not get any usable 
information. But for some reason the Americans didn’t believe that I 
didn’t know him, and they wanted the Jordanians to make me admit 
it.  

88. Jordanian interrogators asked Slahi about specific information that could only have 

come from Canadian authorities. For example, upon his arrival in Jordan, one of his 

interrogators said “Hi, Abdallah” which was based on intelligence supplied by Canada, 

specifically, that one of Slahi’s friends in Montreal called him “Abdallah”. Slahi explained 

this exchange in The Mauritanian: 

“Hi, Abdallah,” said Abu Raad. 

“Hi,” I responded, feeling his breath right in front of my face. I was 
so terrorized that I hadn’t realized what he was saying. 

“So your name is Abdallah,” he concluded. 
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“No!”  

“But you responded when I called you Abdallah,” he argued. I found 
it idiotic to tell him that I was so terrorized that I didn’t realize what 
name he called me.  

“If you look at it, we all are Abdallah,” I correctly answered. Abdallah 
means “God’s servant” in Arabic. But I actually knew how Abu Raad 
came up with the name. When I arrived in Montreal, Canada, on 
November 26, 1999, my friend Hasni introduced me to his roommate 
Mourad by my given name. Later on I met another Tunisian who I’d 
happened to see when I visited the year before. He called me Abdallah 
by mistake, and I responded because I found it impolite to correct him. 
Since then Mourad had called me Abdallah, and I found it cool. I 
wasn’t trying to deceive Mourad or anyone; after all, Mourad had keys 
to our common mailbox and always collected my official mail, which 
obviously bore my given name.  

That was the story of the name. Obviously the Americans tasked the 
Jordanians with investigating why I took the name Abdallah in 
Canada, but the Jordanians understand the recipe far more than 
Americans, and so they completely ignored this part of the 
interrogation. 

89. Later, the Jordanian interrogators were candid with Slahi and acknowledged there 

was no evidence against him. One interrogator, Officer Rami, eventually told Slahi that as 

far as he was concerned, his case was closed. Officer Rami told Slahi:  

“You know, Ould Salahi, your only problem is your time in Canada. 
If you really haven’t done nothing in Canada, you don’t belong in 
jail.”  

90. This was an acknowledgement by Jordanian agents that the most significant 

intelligence against Slahi, and the intelligence they relied on in interrogating and torturing 

him, was the intelligence supplied by Canadian authorities from his period of residence in 

Montreal.  

91. It was during these interrogations that one of Slahi’s Jordanian interrogators 

disclosed to him that he had infiltrated the al Sounah mosque in Montreal and surveilled 

Slahi while he was at the mosque, in cooperation with Canadian authorities.  
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92. Slahi pleads that Canadian authorities were aware of Slahi’s rendition to Jordan, 

and/or that he was in custody or control or American officials, in locations without respect 

for rule of law or international human rights rules. Despite their actual or constructive 

knowledge about Slahi’s situation, Canadian authorities continued to actively share 

intelligence and contribute to Slahi’s continued interrogations and torture.  

(iv) July-August 2002: Renditions to Bagram and Guantanamo Bay 

93. On or around July 19, 2002, Slahi was illegally and against his will rendered by the 

CIA to Bagram Airfield in Afghanistan.  

94. On or around August 4, 2002, he was illegally and against his will rendered to 

Guantanamo Bay, where he would remain imprisoned without charge for 14 years until his 

release in October 2016.  

95. Slahi suffered torture during his CIA-orchestrated renditions to Jordan and Bagram. 

In Jordanian prison, he was tortured approximately twice per week for eight months. On one 

CIA-orchestrated rendition flight, he was stripped, shackled, and forced to wear a diaper. In 

Bagram, he was chained and dragged to interrogations. He was forced to sit on his knees, 

aggravating the chronic pain in his sciatic nerve. On his CIA rendition flight to Guantanamo 

Bay, he was strapped so tightly to a board on the plane that he struggled to breath on the 34-

hour flight. 

(v) 2002 – 2016: Ongoing Canadian participation in interrogations at 

Guantanamo Bay through communications and intelligence sharing  

96. Throughout his period of imprisonment and detention at Guantanamo Bay, Canadian 

intelligence occupied a central role in Slahi’s interrogations, including his torture. For 

example, Slahi recalled an exchange with his interrogator, SFC Shally, about the “tea and 

sugar call”, during torture sessions that occurred in or around May 2003:  

In another session when [SFC Shally] was talking to me, he seemed 
particularly angry. He brought up the transcripts of my phone calls in 
Canada. “What the fuck to you mean, tea or sugar?”  
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“I just meant what I said, I was not talking in code.” 

“Fuck you!” SFC Shally said. I figured I wouldn’t degrade myself and 
lower myself to his level, so I didn’t answer him. When I failed to give 
him the answer he wanted to hear, he made me stand up, with my back 
bent because my hands were shackled to my feet and waist and locked 
to the floor. Sergeant Shally turned the temperature control all the way 
down, and made sure that the guards maintained me in that situation 
until he decided otherwise. He used to start a fuss before going to 
lunch, so he could keep me hurt during his lunch, which took at least 
two to three hours.  

97. As publicly disclosed in March 2021 by former FBI official Fred Humphries, the “tea 

and sugar call” was shared by Canadian authorities, who “exaggerated the importance” of 

the call and misconstrued its meaning. Faulty intelligence shared by Canada about this call 

became the basis for Slahi’s continued detention and torture, including the use of torture to 

extract a confession based on this very call.  

98. Slahi pleads that while he was at Guantanamo Bay, Canadian officials operating in 

Canada actively communicated with his U.S. interrogators.  

99. For example, Slahi’s interrogators wanted him to provide evidence of drug 

smuggling against a man named Ahmed Laabidi, who had previously sought asylum in 

Canada, before travelling to the United States where he was detained. After Slahi provided 

the desired information (under torture and duress), one of his interrogators told him, “I talked 

today with the Canadians and they told me they don’t believe your story about Ahmed 

Laabidi being involved in drug smuggling into the U.S., but we know he is.”  

100. This demonstrates active and continuing communications between Canada and the 

United States about Slahi’s interrogations and torture.  

101. Slahi pleads that Canadian officials engaged in this conduct, communicating with his 

interrogators and participating directly and indirectly in his interrogations, while they were 

physically present in Canada and operating in Canada.  
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(vi) February – May 2003: Canadian interrogations at Guantanamo Bay  

102. Between February 2003 and May 2003, Canadian officials travelled to Guantanamo 

Bay and interrogated Slahi (and others) on at least two occasions. Canada knew that Slahi 

was being detained indefinitely, without access to habeas corpus in violation of international 

law. They knew, or ought to have known or were recklessly indifferent or wilfully blind, that 

false and flawed intelligence that had earlier been shared by Canadian authorities was being 

used in aid of these violations of international law. Canada took no steps to correct the false 

and flawed intelligence.  

103. Instead, Canadian officials actively participated in Slahi’s interrogations, and shared 

the results of its interrogations with the United States, despite actual or constructive 

knowledge that their actions were contributing to the violations of international law and the 

harm to Slahi. Canada’s actions also reinforced the harm caused by their earlier wrongful 

actions in sharing false intelligence about Slahi.  

(vii) March 2003 – Fall 2004: Torture  

104. Slahi’s most severe torture took place at Guantanamo Bay in or around March 2003 

until Fall 2004, with the most intensive torture sessions during May to September 2003. 

105. Slahi’s torture regimen, known as his “special interrogation plan”, was personally 

approved by Deputy Secretary of Defence Paul Wolfowitz on July 28, 2003 and by Secretary 

of Defence Donald Rumsfeld on August 13, 2003. However, the torture methods set out 

therein began months earlier. These included, inter alia:  

a. Slahi was held in total isolation in a cell deliberately kept at unbearably cold 

temperatures. He was doused with ice water and left in the cold room;  

b. Slahi was kept in total darkness for a month;  

c. Slahi was religiously humiliated. He was prohibited from praying aloud. He 

had his Quran taken away from him. He was prohibited from observing 
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religious holidays and was force-fed during the daylight hours of Ramadan 

when Muslims fast;   

d. Slahi was subjected to punishments that were designed to aggravate his 

degenerative disc disease and sciatica. For example, interrogators forced him 

to stand bent over with his hands shackled to the floor during interrogations 

or to stand upright for hours during interrogations. Slahi was denied 

prescription pain medication for his sciatic-nerve pain;  

e. Slahi was deprived of sleep for approximately 70 consecutive days;  

f. Slahi was subjected to light and sound modulation, including strobe lights 

and heavy metal on repeat until he could no longer stand from exhaustion;  

g. Slahi was subjected to sexual humiliation and sexual assault by female 

interrogators, as part of an authorized plan to humiliate Muslim detainees and 

distract them during interrogations;  

h. Slahi was subjected to death threats. One interrogator made detailed and 

credible threats to Slahi of the way in which he would be ‘disappeared’ from 

society, and his existence would be erased. These threats terrified Slahi, given 

that he had already been kidnapped and rendered by the CIA to Jordan, 

Bagram and Guantanamo and had every reason to believe that the threats 

were credible. Threats of execution were made on July 7 and August 2, 2003, 

among other dates;  

i. Slahi underwent ‘mock executions’. On August 25, 2003, a commando team 

charged into Slahi’s cell with a snarling police dog. They punched Slahi in 

the face and ribs repeatedly, and covered his eyes with blackout goggles, his 

ears with earmuffs, and his head with a bag. They tightened the chains on his 

ankles and wrists, then threw him into the back of a truck, drove to the water, 

and loaded him into a speedboat. He was driven around for three hours and 

was made to overhear conversations where agents said that they were taking 
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him to his execution. He was forced to swallow salt water, and, every few 

minutes, the men packed ice cubes between his clothes and his skin. When 

the ice melted, they punched him, then repacked the ice to freeze him again. 

By the end of the boat ride, Salahi was bleeding from his ankles, mouth, and 

wrists and had 7-8 broken ribs; 

j. Slahi endured death threats against his family members. For example, on 

August 2, 2003, interrogators showed Slahi a letter purportedly from the U.S. 

Department of Defence, which authorized the arrest of Slahi’s mother. The 

false letter stated that his mother was being arrested because of his refusal to 

cooperate, that she would be brought to Guantanamo Bay and would be the 

only woman in the prison, suggesting that she would be sexually assaulted by 

other detainees;  

k. Slahi was deprived of fresh air during sunlight hours for a year;  

l. Slahi was kept in a solitary confinement cell with no external stimuli. The 

doors were sealed to not allow any light to enter the room and the guards 

would wear face masks at all times;   

m. Slahi was forced to drink water until he vomited. He was forced to drink a 

litre of water every one to two hours so that he was unable to sleep through 

the night;  

n. Slahi was allowed only one minute to eat his food and guards would throw 

away the food he could not eat in that time;  

o. Slahi was denied showers for weeks at a time;  

p. Slahi endured interrogations that lasted twenty hours at a time, with guards 

rotating throughout the interrogations.  
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(viii) September 2003: Forced confession based on Canadian intelligence  

106. After four months of continuous torture at Guantanamo Bay, as set out above, Slahi’s 

interrogators succeeded in their aim of extracting a forced confession from Slahi. They 

coerced Slahi to confess to extensive false allegations, based on false information shared by 

Canada. Slahi’s written confession repeated the lies that were put to him by his interrogators. 

In his false confession, Slahi said:  

I came to Canada with a plan to blow up the CN Tower in Toronto. 
My accomplices were Ahmed [Ressam], Mohamed, Hasni, and 
Raouf. Hasni went to Russia to get us the supply of explosives. 
Mohamed wrote an explosives simulation software that I picked up, 
tested myself, and handed in a data medium to Raouf. The latter was 
supposed to send it with the whole plan to Sheikh Abu Qatada in 
London so we could get the final fatwa from the Sheikh. Raouf was 
supposed to buy a lot of sugar to mix with the explosives in order to 
increase the damage. Ahmed provided the financing. Thanks to 
Canadian Intel, the plan was discovered and sentenced to failure. I 
admit that I am as guilty as any other participants and am so sorry and 
ashamed for what I have done. Signed, M.O. Slahi  

107. This false confession, which was coerced through torture, was based on numerous 

false allegations invented and/or propagated by Canadian officials, including:  

a. False allegation that Slahi knew Ressam and others from the al Sunnah 

mosque;  

b. False allegation that Slahi was involved in a terrorist plot in Montreal; 

c. False allegation that Slahi’s call with Raouf was about explosives, rather than 

tea and sugar; and 

d. False allegation that “Canadian Intel” disrupted Slahi’s terrorist plans, as 

opposed to racially profiling and harassing him.  

  



34 
 

 

(ix) September 2003: Canadian interrogators return to Guantanamo Bay / 

knowledge of Slahi’s torture  

108. In or around September 2003, Canadian officials who had previously interrogated 

Slahi again travelled to Guantanamo Bay to interrogate prisoners there. Slahi had just 

undergone four consecutive months of torture, leading to his false confession in which Slahi 

confessed to plotting an attack on the CN Tower while in Canada.  

109. Slahi pleads that Canadian authorities had knowledge of his torture and mistreatment 

leading up to the confession. In the alternative, they should have known, or showed reckless 

disregard or wilful blindness to his torture and mistreatment. This is consistent with previous 

court findings that Canadian authorities were aware of sleep deprivation inflicted on Omar 

Khadr during the same visit in September 2003.  

110. Slahi’s U.S. interrogators also told him about communications and discussions they 

allegedly had with Canadian officials, as detailed above, confirming that Canadian officials 

actively exchanged information about Slahi’s interrogations. 

111. Despite their actual or constructive knowledge that Slahi was being tortured and 

mistreated and that intelligence shared by Canada was being used by the United States to 

detain Slahi indefinitely in violation of international law and to torture him, Canadian 

officials:  

a. failed to correct the mistakes in the original intelligence and inform the 

United States that its intelligence assessments about Slahi were flawed;  

b. failed to request the United States to refrain from using false and flawed 

Canadian intelligence in violating Slahi’s human rights;  

c. failed to request access to Slahi for the purpose of documenting his 

mistreatment;  

d. continued to actively communicate with Slahi’s interrogators and otherwise 

participate in his interrogations through remote communications;  
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e. continued to knowingly use and rely on information obtained through Slahi’s 

torture.   

(x) 2003-2016: Canadian use and reliance on Slahi’s false confession and 

other information obtained through torture 

112. Slahi pleads that Canadian officials knowingly used and relied on information 

obtained through Slahi’s torture, thereby condoning his torture in violation of the common 

law prohibition of torture.  

113. For example, in a July 2005 briefing note to the Commissioner of the RCMP, which 

was later filed and made public as part of a court proceeding, RCMP officials communicated 

the following information about Slahi:  

“OULD SLAHI has stated that HANNACHI was a key facilitator, 
recruiter and financier for jihad in Chechnya and Bosnia. OULD 
SLAHI alleges that HANNACHI was affiliated to the Libyan “Salafi 
Group for Dawa and Jihad” based out of London.” 

114. This information was derived from Slahi’s torture sessions at Guantanamo Bay in or 

around 2003. It was part of his false confession extracted through torture. Slahi had no 

knowledge about these facts. He simply said what his torturers wanted to hear. Canadian 

officials used and relied on this information, and other information, despite their knowledge 

that Slahi was tortured and the information was derived by torture, or in the alternative, 

despite their reckless disregard or wilful blindness to these facts.  

115. Slahi pleads that Canada continues to conceal the extent of its use and reliance on 

information derived through Slahi’s torture and shared following his torture.  

116. Over the years, Canadian officials were repeatedly put on notice that prisoners at 

Guantanamo Bay were being detained illegally, that prisoners were being subjected to 

torture, that Slahi specifically was subjected to torture, that Canada had an obligation not to 

condone or contribute to the detention and torture of prisoners at Guantanamo Bay, that 

Canada had an obligation to correct false intelligence it had shared with American 
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authorities, and that Canada had an obligation not to use information derived by torture. For 

example: 

a. In 2003, Canadian officials became aware of Slahi’s torture and mistreatment 

through, inter alia, their repeated visits to Guantanamo Bay and their active 

communications and information sharing with Slahi’s interrogators;  

b. In 2004, Slahi’s military prosecutor, Stuart Couch, publicly resigned from 

Slahi’s case in protest over the torture Slahi had undergone. His decision was 

publicized in the Wall Street Journal in 2007; 

c. In 2007, the O’Connor Inquiry put Canada on notice of specific failures of its 

national security agencies, including the failure to correct false and flawed 

intelligence shared to American authorities;  

d. In 2008, the Iacobucci Inquiry again put Canada on notice of specific failures 

of its national security agencies, including the failure to correct false and 

flawed intelligence shared to American authorities; 

e. In 2008, the Supreme Court of Canada held that the regime that provided for 

the detention of Omar Khadr in 2002-2004 constituted a “clear violation of 

fundamental human rights protected by international law” and “the principles 

of international law and comity that might otherwise preclude application of 

the Charter to Canadian officials acting abroad do not apply to the assistance 

they gave to U.S. authorities at Guantanamo Bay”; 

f. In 2008, the United States Supreme Court held that detainees at Guantanamo 

Bay had illegally been denied access to habeas corpus and that the procedures 

under which they were to be prosecuted violated the Geneva Conventions; 

g. In 2010, the Supreme Court of Canada held that Canadian authorities, through 

its interrogations of Omar Khadr in 2003-2004, “actively participated in a 
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process contrary to Canada’s international human rights obligations and 

contributed to Mr. Khadr’s ongoing detention”. 

117. Despite Canada’s awareness of these events and circumstances, and others, Canada 

continued to participate in Slahi’s detention at Guantanamo Bay, continued to share 

information and communicate with Slahi’s interrogators, continued to knowingly use 

information derived by Slahi's torture, and failed to correct false and flawed intelligence it 

had wrongfully shared about Slahi. Each of these actions condoned and contributed to Slahi’s 

continued unlawful detention and torture until 2016.  

118. Canada’s sharing of flawed intelligence sparked a vicious echo chamber, whereby 

false confessions under torture functioned to validate and perpetuate the false basis for 

Slahi’s initial detention. 

(xi) 2003-2016: Continued detention without charge  

119. In March 2005, Slahi handwrote a petition for a writ of habeas corpus. At that time, 

he and other prisoners were still denied the right to challenge their detention through habeas 

corpus. In June 2008 that the Supreme Court of the United States ruled in Boumediene v. 

Bush that Guantanamo detainees have a right of habeas corpus.  

120. In March 2010, the U.S. District Court granted Slahi’s habeas corpus petition and 

ordered his release. In November 2010, the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals ordered a 

rehearing.  

121. In July 2016, the Periodic Review Board in Guantanamo finally concluded that 

Slahi’s imprisonment was “no longer necessary”.  

122. On October 16, 2016, Slahi was released from Guantanamo Bay.  

123. On October 17, 2016, Slahi’s transport landed in Nouakchott, Mauritania, and Slahi 

was reunited with his family. He remained under restricted mobility and was unable to travel 

outside Mauritania until January 2020.  
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F. Torture 

124. Torture is prohibited by customary international law and is a jus cogens norm binding 

on all states. The prohibition against torture as a principle of customary international law is 

part of the common law of Canada. 

125. Under the common law prohibition against torture, the Defendant has a legal duty to 

refrain from the infliction of torture and to prevent it whenever possible. The Defendant also 

has a duty not to be complicit in the commission of torture, including by encouragement, 

condonation or receipt of information derived from torture. 

126. The Defendant breached its duty to refrain from condoning, facilitating or 

participating in torture by, inter alia: 

a. sharing false and flawed information about Slahi with authorities, including 

the United States, Jordan and Mauritania, despite knowledge, or reckless 

indifference or wilful blindness, that Slahi faced a substantial risk of torture 

based on that information; 

b. failing to attach proper caveats and safeguards restricting the potential use of 

intelligence about Slahi; 

c. participating in Slahi’s interrogations at Guantanamo Bay, both remotely 

while operating in Canada through information sharing and communications 

with Slahi’s interrogators, and in person at Guantanamo Bay;  

d. knowingly receiving, using and relying on information derived by Slahi’s 

torture, despite actual or constructive knowledge that the information was 

derived by torture; 

e. failing to take steps to correct the false and flawed intelligence it had shared 

with the American authorities, even after Canada knew, or should have 

known, that Slahi had been tortured in part based on intelligence Canada had 

shared; 
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f. failing to take reasonable steps, or any steps, to protect Slahi and prevent his 

torture and unlawful detention after learning that its prior conduct had 

contributed to Slahi’s unlawful detention and torture.  

127. For reasons set out above, Canada also breached its duty to prevent torture.  

128. As a result of these breaches, Canada is liable for the torture inflicted on Slahi by 

American authorities.  

129. To the extent that the above actions in condoning, facilitating, participating in or 

failing to prevent torture were committed by Canadian officials operating in Quebec, they 

constituted fault giving rise to extra-contractual liability under articles 1457, 1463 and 1464 

of the Civil Code of Québec.  

G. Charter of Rights and Freedoms 

(i) Application  

130. The Charter applied to Canada’s conduct for the following reasons, inter alia: 

a. Canada’s initial misconduct in took place during Slahi’s period of residence 

in Canada in 1999-2000. This included discriminatory profiling, surveillance, 

harassment and wrongful sharing of false and/or flawed intelligence, all of 

which caused and/or contributed to Slahi’s subsequent arrests, detention and 

torture; 

b. Canada’s misconduct after 2000, including its intelligence sharing regarding 

Slahi, was part of a continuous course of conduct that began while Slahi was 

physically present in Canada;  

c. Having orchestrated a scheme intended to induce Slahi to leave Canada, 

Canadian authorities cannot rely on Slahi’s departure to avoid application of 

the Charter;  
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d. Canada’s misconduct after 2000 was committed by Canadian officials 

operating in Canada, including RCMP and CSIS officials who shared and 

received information with Slahi’s interrogators from their headquarters in 

Canada, and used and relied on information derived by torture, among other 

misconduct committed by officials while operating in Canada; 

e. Slahi continued to hold permanent resident status after 2000 and was 

prevented from returning to Canada because of, inter alia, Canada’s actions 

that contributed to his arbitrary detention at Guantanamo Bay. Canada cannot 

avoid the application of the Charter on grounds of extraterritoriality while 

participating in wrongful conduct contrary to international human rights 

norms that prevents the person’s lawful return to Canada; and 

f. With respect to actions taken by Canadian officials at Guantanamo Bay, 

principles of international law and comity that might otherwise preclude 

application of the Charter to Canadian officials acting abroad do not apply to 

the assistance they gave to U.S. authorities at Guantanamo Bay (Canada 

(Justice) v. Khadr, 2008 SCC 28 (CanLII), [2008] 2 SCR 125 and Canada 

(Prime Minister) v. Khadr, 2010 SCC 3 (CanLII), [2010] 1 SCR 44).  

(ii) Breach of Section 7 and 12 of the Charter 

131. All persons have the right not to be deprived of life, liberty or security of the person 

except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice. Canada breached Slahi’s 

section 7 rights by, inter alia: 

a. creating and sharing false and flawed information about Slahi, despite 

knowledge, reckless disregard or wilful blindness that doing so would put 

him at risk of arbitrary detention, torture and ill-treatment by foreign 

governments;  
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b. exaggerating Slahi’s guilt and obscuring his innocence in the course of 

sharing information about Slahi, despite knowledge, reckless disregard or 

wilful blindness that doing so would increase the risks he faced;  

c. participating in Slahi’s interrogations at Guantanamo Bay, both remotely 

while operating in Canada through information sharing and communications 

with Slahi’s interrogators, and in person at Guantanamo Bay; 

d. receiving, using and relying on information derived by Slahi’s torture, despite 

knowledge, reckless disregard or wilful blindness that the information was 

derived by torture, and thereby condoning his torture; and 

e. failing to correct the inaccurate, false and/or exaggerated information it had 

shared even after Canada knew, or should have known, that Slahi was in fact 

being detained arbitrarily, tortured and mistreated based on flawed Canadian 

intelligence. 

132. Slahi pleads that Canada’s actions that infringed his right to life and security of the 

person failed to accord with the following principles of fundamental justice:  

a. Arbitrariness – the conduct that put Slahi’s life and security at risk was 

motivated by Islamophobia and racial, religious and ethnic profiling, rather 

than sound investigative practice. In this way, inter alia, Canada’s conduct 

was arbitrary; it lacked any connection with its ostensible purposes, and 

thereby failed to accord with the principles of fundamental justice;  

b. Gross disproportionality – given the devastating harms to Slahi, and the 

absence of any security threat posed by him, the conduct was grossly 

disproportionate in relation to any legitimate government aim, in further 

violation of the principles of fundamental justice;   

c. Procedural fairness – Canada’s decisions and conduct were also procedurally 

unfair, since Slahi was not informed about the false information being shared 
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about him, and was denied any opportunity to respond to it, before being 

unlawfully arrested and detained based on that information. Canada continues 

to conceal the information it shared that caused or contributed to Slahi’s 

arrest, detention and torture at Guantanamo Bay; and 

d. Equality – Since Canada’s infringements of Slahi’s liberty and security of the 

person were based on conduct that was also discriminatory (as set out herein), 

Canada failed to accord with the equality principle, which is a principle of 

fundamental justice. In the alternative, the discriminatory aspects of Canada’s 

section 7 breach reinforce the arbitrariness and gross disproportionality of the 

breach as pleaded above. 

133. Canada’s conduct also constituted cruel and unusual punishment in violation of 

section 12 of the Charter. The torture and mistreatment that Slahi endured was grossly 

disproportionate in the circumstances. Canada knowingly caused or contributed to that 

torture and mistreatment as set out above and herein.  

(iii) Breach of Section 15 of the Charter 

134. By profiling Slahi based on his race, religion and ethnicity, then creating and sharing 

intelligence about him rooted in discriminatory attitudes and Islamophobia, Canadian 

authorities infringed Slahi’s equality rights under section 15 of the Charter.  

135. Slahi was targeted based on his race, religion and ethnicity. Because of the religion 

he practiced and the mosque he attended, Canada singled him out for surveillance and 

harassment, then shared false information about him that endangered his life and contributed 

to his mistreatment by foreign governments. 

136. After Canada acquired knowledge, or constructive knowledge, that Slahi had been 

tortured or mistreated based on false and flawed Canadian intelligence, it failed to take steps 

to correct the damage it had caused because of Islamophobia.  
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137. Canada’s conduct reinforced, perpetuated and exacerbated the historical 

disadvantage faced by Muslim people in Canada. Islamophobia was both the motivation for 

Canada’s misconduct, and the consequence of that misconduct.   

138. Reem Bahdi and Azeezah Kanji explain that Islamophobia is perpetrated by private 

actors and the state, and that private Islamophobia and state Islamophobia are mutually 

reinforcing. They define Islamophobia in this way: 

Perpetrated by private actors and the state for the purposes or with the 
effect of creating fear and hostility towards Muslim communities, 
Islamophobia is the belief that Muslims are different from the rest of 
Canadian society, and that Canada needs to be protected from 
Muslims because they are inherently violent, patriarchal, alien, and 
inassimilable. Islamophobia includes the explicit and motivated 
targeting of Muslims, as well as legislative, policy, and adjudicative 
silences that implicitly perpetuate long-standing, negative stereotypes 
of Muslims. Private and public forms of Islamophobia exist in a 
mutually reinforcing dialectic relationship. 

139. Canada’s mistreatment of Slahi was done “for the purposes or with the effect of 

creating fear and hostility towards Muslim communities” and was part of “the explicit and 

motivated targeting of Muslims” by security agencies. The result of Canada’s misconduct, 

in addition to causing Slahi’s detention and torture at Guantanamo Bay, was also to reinforce 

and perpetuate Islamophobia in Canadian society. This has had devastating consequences 

for Muslim communities.  

140. The cascading effects of stereotyping and discriminatory stigma have become 

routinized in society and embedded in common assumptions. In the post-9/11 era, Canadian 

Muslims have experienced heightened vulnerability as a result of the reproduction of 

stereotypes linking Muslims to radical ideology and national security threats.  

141. Slahi’s experience of Islamophobia and racial profiling by Canadian authorities was 

not unique, since many Muslim men faced unlawful scrutiny in this period. What is unique 

is the scale of the harm he suffered as a result of the misconduct. Slahi was detained 

arbitrarily and tortured for fifteen years.  
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142. Islamophobia is a social fact in Canadian society because of the conduct of security 

agencies towards Muslim men including Slahi. Dismantling Islamophobia, and achieving 

substantive equality for Muslim people in Canada, requires accountability for past wrongs 

committed by security agencies, including the RCMP and CSIS. 

(iv) Breach of Section 2(a) of the Charter 

143. Freedom of religion is a fundamental freedom protected by the Charter.  

144. The purpose of the freedom of religion is to prevent state interference with 

profoundly held personal beliefs. It encompasses a right to entertain religious beliefs and to 

practice such religious beliefs “openly and without fear of hindrance or reprisal”.  

145. By targeting Slahi for surveillance and harassment based on his Muslim faith, and 

his attendance at the al Sounah mosque, Canada infringed his religious freedom under 

section 2(a) of the Charter. Such infringement cannot be demonstrably justified in a free and 

democratic society under section 1 of the Charter given that, as Justice O’Connor said, 

profiling based on race, religion or ethnicity is “the antithesis of good policing or security 

intelligence.”  

146. Canada’s actions infringed the religious freedom of all those who attended the al 

Sounah mosque in Montreal in 1999-2000, not knowing that Canadian authorities had 

infiltrated the mosque and effectively transformed their place of warship into the site for an 

Islamophobic security investigation.  

147. Canada’s misconduct, including its scapegoating and surveillance of Muslim 

communities as exemplified in Slahi’s case, fundamentally damaged the relationship 

between Muslim communities and the Canadian state. Charter damages are necessary, 

among other things, to deter future violations of the religious freedom of Muslim people and 

repair the relationships Canada has broken.  
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148. Canada’s violations of sections 2(a), 7, 12 and 15 of the Charter were not authorized 

by law. In the alternative, the violations cannot be demonstrably justified in a free and 

democratic society under section 1 of the Charter. 

H. Civil Liability  

149. Slahi pleads that the misconduct detailed in this claim was committed by Canadian 

officials operating in Ontario, where CSIS and the RCMP have their headquarters and 

principal operations, and/or in Quebec, where CSIS and the RCMP have regional offices.  

150. The Defendant is in sole possession of information about where Canadian officials 

were located, whether in Ontario or Quebec or both, when they committed the wrongful acts 

detailed in this claim. Accordingly, Slahi pleads that Canada committed torts pursuant to the 

common law as well as fault pursuant to the Civil Code of Québec, as detailed below.  

(i) Misfeasance in public office 

151. Officials of RCMP and CSIS committed the tort of misfeasance in public office 

(Category A) in that they are public officials and engaged in conduct that was specifically 

intended to injure Slahi, including by intentionally arranging for Slahi to be arrested by 

foreign authorities based on flawed intelligence, knowing he was likely to be mistreated, and 

by contributing to his continued unlawful detention at Guantanamo Bay in violation of 

Canada’s international law obligations.  

152. Officials of RCMP and CSIS committed the tort of misfeasance in public office 

(Category B) in that they: 

a. committed unlawful conduct in the exercise of public functions, namely the 

unlawful conduct detailed in this claim; and  

b. knew (or were recklessly indifferent or wilfully blind) that their conduct was 

unlawful and likely to injure the Plaintiff.  
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153. Taken together, the conduct of Canadian officials represented a flagrant disregard for 

their duties of public office, in full knowledge that the conduct was unlawful and would harm 

the Plaintiff.  

154. Despite repeatedly being put on notice of both its unlawful conduct and the harm it 

was causing to Slahi, as detailed elsewhere in this claim, Canada continued its unlawful 

conduct and took no steps to prevent further harm to Slahi.  

155. To the extent that the above wrongful acts were committed by Canadian officials 

operating in Quebec, Slahi pleads that they constituted fault giving rise to extra-contractual 

liability pursuant to articles 1457, 1463 and 1464 of the Civil Code of Québec.  

(ii) Conspiracy  

156. Canada committed the tort of unlawful means conspiracy, in that: 

a. RCMP and CSIS officials acted in combination or in concert with American 

officials, with a common intention or common design that Slahi would 

continue to be indefinitely detained and interrogated in violation of 

international law;  

b. Canada’s conduct, including sharing false intelligence about Slahi, receiving 

and relying on information derived by torture, participating in Slahi’s 

interrogations under an unlawful detention regime, and failing to correct false 

intelligence, among other conduct, was unlawful for reasons set out in this 

Claim; and  

c. Canada’s conduct was directed towards the Plaintiff. The purpose of the 

agreement or common design was to continue to detain and interrogate Slahi 

at Guantanamo Bay in violation of international law.  

157. To the extent that the above wrongful acts were committed by Canadian officials 

operating in Quebec, Slahi pleads that they constituted fault giving rise to extra-contractual 

liability pursuant to articles 1457, 1463 and 1464 of the Civil Code of Québec. 
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(iii) Negligent investigation 

158. The conduct of officials of RCMP and CSIS in investigating Slahi was negligent and 

constituted a negligent investigation in that: 

a. Investigators (including intelligence officers) owe a duty of care to those they 

investigate;  

b. The standard of care “is the overarching standard of a reasonable police 

officer in similar circumstances,” or in this case, the reasonable RCMP or 

CSIS officer in similar circumstances;  

c. The duty is to exercise discretion in a manner that falls within the range of 

reasonable decisions available at the time the decision was made;  

d. By targeting Slahi based on his race, religion and ethnicity, by harassing and 

surveilling him, by inducing Slahi to leave Canada so that he would be 

arrested by other security agencies, by generating false and flawed 

intelligence about him, by sharing that false and flawed intelligence with 

foreign partners, and then by continuing to actively cooperate with the United 

States in Slahi’s continued detention and mistreatment, and by failing to 

correct false and flawed intelligence after learning of Slahi’s torture, 

Canadian officials of the RCMP and CSIS fell short of the standard of care;  

e. Canada’s negligence as set out above caused Slahi harm which was 

reasonably foreseeable; and 

f. Canada’s continued misconduct, even after being put on notice of its legal 

obligations through, inter alia, the O’Connor Inquiry, the Iacobucci Inquiry, 

and the Khadr decisions at the Supreme Court of Canada, constituted further 

negligent acts, aggravating and prolonging the harm. 
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159. To the extent that the above wrongful acts were committed by Canadian officials 

operating in Quebec, Slahi pleads that they constituted fault giving rise to extra-contractual 

liability pursuant to articles 1457, 1463 and 1464 of the Civil Code of Québec. 

(iv) Intentional infliction of mental suffering 

160. Canada committed the tort of intentional infliction of mental suffering, in that its 

conduct, as detailed elsewhere in this Claim:  

a. was flagrant and outrageous;  

b. was calculated to harm the Plaintiff by, inter alia, contributing to his unlawful 

and indefinite detention at Guantanamo Bay; and  

c. caused the Plaintiff to suffer visible and provable harm.  

161. To the extent that the above wrongful acts were committed by Canadian officials 

operating in Quebec, Slahi pleads that they constituted fault giving rise to extra-contractual 

liability pursuant to articles 1457, 1463 and 1464 of the Civil Code of Québec. 

I. Damages 

162. As a result of the Defendants’ breach of the common law prohibition of torture, 

sections 2(a), 7, 12 and 15 of the Charter, misfeasance in public office, conspiracy, negligent 

investigation, intentional infliction of mental suffering, and/or fault pursuant to the Civil 

Code of Québec, Slahi suffered immediate, latent and ongoing damages for which the 

Defendant is liable. Damages include:  

a. general damages for physical and psychological injuries caused by Canada’s 

misconduct; 

b. pecuniary losses, special damages, lost income, lost earning capacity, and 

cost of future care; 
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c. bodily, moral and/or material damages pursuant to articles 1607, 1611 and 

1615 of the Civil Code of Québec;  

d. compensatory, vindicatory and deterrent damages pursuant to section 24(1) 

of the Charter; and   

e. other damages to be particularized prior to trial.   

163. Charter damages are necessary under section 24(1) to achieve the purposes of:  

a. Compensation – Slahi is entitled to be compensated for the harm caused by 

Canada’s actions, which resulted in his indefinite detention and torture at 

Guantanamo Bay;  

b. Vindication – Damages are necessary to vindicate the rights to life, security 

of the person, equality and religious freedom by emphasizing their 

importance to society; and  

c. Deterrence – The harms suffered by Slahi as a result of his 15 years of 

arbitrary detention and torture are both unconscionable and irreparable. Slahi 

can never regain the life he lost. Damages are necessary to deter Canadian 

security agencies from continuing to conduct Islamophobic investigations 

which put the life and safety of Muslim communities in Canada at risk.  

164. The Plaintiff has suffered special damages and incurred other out-of-pocket expenses 

in connection with the investigation of the misconduct, which expenses were only rendered 

necessary as a result of Canada’s misconduct in concealing its unlawful actions as 

particularized above. Particulars of the Plaintiff’s special damages will be provided prior to 

trial.  

165. The Plaintiff also claims aggravated, punitive and exemplary damages for Canada’s 

high-handed, malicious, contumelious, and highly reprehensible conduct as set out herein. 

Canada’s conduct was purposeful and deliberate, and calculated to cause the Plaintiff 
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damage and distress. Punitive damages are owing under the common law and/or pursuant to 

article 1621 of the Civil Code of Québec.  

166. Throughout this claim, the Plaintiff pleads and relies on article 1376 of the Civil Code 

of Québec which provides that the obligations relating to extracontractual liability apply to 

the Defendant and its employees, servants and agents. 

167. The Plaintiff pleads and relies upon the following statutes and regulations: 

a. Crown Liability and Proceedings Act, RSC 1985, c. C-50; 

b. Federal Courts Act, RSC 1985, c. F-7; 

c. Federal Courts Rules, SOR 98/106; 

d. Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution Act, 

1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982 (UK), 1982, c 11; and 

e. Civil Code of Quebec, CQLR c. CCQ-1991. 

168. The Plaintiff proposes that this action be tried in Toronto.  

Dated this 22nd day of April, 2022. 
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